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PARTICIPANTS LIST 

Regional Training Workshop on Deep Sea Minerals Law and Contract Negotiations 

Fa’onelua Convention Centre [11th – 15th March 2013]   

 

MEMBER COUNTRIES 

 

Cook Islands 

 

1. Mr Paul Lynch 

Seabed Minerals Commissioner 

Seabed Minerals Authority 

Avarua, Rarotonga 

Cook Islands 

Tel: (+682) 29193 Mob: (+682) 55331 

Email: paul.lynch@cookislands.gov.ck  

 

2. Mr Darryl Thorburn 

Minerals & Natural Resources Advisor 

Seabed Minerals Authority 

Avarua, Rarotonga 

Cook Islands 

Tel: (+682) 29193 Mob: (+682) 53613 

Fax: (+682) 29721 

Email: darryl.thorburn@cookislands.gov.ck  

 

3. Ms Alexandrya Herman 

Legal Officer 

Seabed Minerals Authority 

P.O. Box 733 

Avarua, Rarotonga 

Cook Islands 

Tel: (+682) 29193 Mob: (+682) 76674 

Fax: (+682) 29721 

Email: alex.herman@cookislands.gov.ck  

 

Fiji Islands 

 

4. Mr Malakai Finau 

Director 

Mineral Resources Department 

Private Mail Bag 

GPO Suva, Fiji 

Tel: (+679) 3381611 

Fax: (+679) 3370039 

Email: malakai.finau@mrd.gov.fj  

 

5. Ms Timaima D. Vakadewabuka 

Legal Officer, Barrister and Solicitor 

 

 

 

 

Office of the Attorney General 

Suvavou House, Victoria Parade 

P.O. Box 2213 

Govt Buildings 

Suva, Fiji 

Tel: (+679) 3309866 

Fax: (+679) 3302404 

Email: 

timaima.vakadewabuka@govnet.gov.fj   

 

6. Mr Lote Rusaqoli Lakolako 

Acting Principal Environment Officer 

Department of Environment 

19 McGregor Rd 

Suva, Fiji 

Tel: (+679) 3311699 / 9090544 

Fax: (+679) 3312879 

Email: lote.rusaqoli@govnet.gov.fj / 

lrusaqoli@gmail.com  

 

7. Mr Semi Bolalailai 

Senior Scientific Officer 

Minerals Resources Department 

241 Mead Rd, Nabua 

 Suva, Fiji 

Tel: (+679) 3381611 Ext: 409 

Fax: (+679) 3370039 

Email: semi.bolalailai@mrd.gov.fj  

 

Federated States Micronesia  

 

8. H.E. Mr Gerson A. Jackson 

Ambassador 

Embassy of the Federated States of 

Micronesia 

P.O. Box 15493 

Suva, Fiji Islands 

Tel: (+679) 3304566 

Fax: (+679) 3304081 

Email: fsmsuva@fsmsuva.org.fj 

mailto:paul.lynch@cookislands.gov.ck
mailto:darryl.thorburn@cookislands.gov.ck
mailto:alex.herman@cookislands.gov.ck
mailto:malakai.finau@mrd.gov.fj
mailto:timaima.vakadewabuka@govnet.gov.fj
mailto:lote.rusaqoli@govnet.gov.fj
mailto:lrusaqoli@gmail.com
mailto:semi.bolalailai@mrd.gov.fj
mailto:fsmsuva@fsmsuva.org.fj
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9. Mr Joses R. Gallen 

Assistant Attorney General 

Department of Justice 

FSM National Government 

P.O. Box PS105, Palikir 

FM 96941 

Tel: (+691) 3202644 

Fax: (+691) 3202234 

Email: jrg.fsm@gmail.com 

 

Kiribati 

 

10. Ms Naomi Atauea 

Acting Director for Minerals 

Ministry of Fisheries and Marine Resources 

Development (MFMRD) 

PO Box 64, Bairiki 

Tarawa, Republic of Kiribati 

Tel: (+686) 21099/21044 

Fax: (+686) 21120 

Email: naomib@mfmrd.gov.ki  

 

11. Ms Tebete England 

Mineral Development Officer 

MFMRD 

PO Box 64, Bairiki 

Tarawa, Republic of Kiribati 

Tel: (+686) 21099 

Fax: (+686) 21120 

Email: tebetee@mfmrd.gov.ki  

 

12. Ms Ruria Iteraera 

Legal Officer 

MFMRD 

PO Box 64, Bairiki 

Tarawa, Republic of Kiribati 

Tel: (+686) 21099 

Fax: (+686) 21120 

 Email: riteraera@gmail.com 

 

Republic of the Marshall Islands  

 

13. H.E. Mr Frederick Muller 

PO Box 2038 

Government Buildings 

Suva, Fiji 

Tel: (+679) 3387821  

Fax: (+679) 3387115 

rmisuva@gmail.com , 

rmiambassador.suva@gmail.com 

 

Nauru  

 

14. Mr Michael Aroi 

Acting Secretary 

Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade 

Yaren District. Republic of Nauru  

Tel: (+674) 557 3040  

Email: michael.aroi@naurugov.nr  

 

15. Ms Marlaina Aroi 

Trainee 

Nauru Ocean Resources Inc. (NORI) 

Email: marlunke@gmail.com  

 

16. Ms Christine Swift 

Deputy Parliamentary Counsel 

Parliament Office 

Republic of Nauru 

Tel: (+674) 5573235  

Email: christine.swift@naurugov.nr/ 

christinerswift@hotmail.com   

 

Niue  

 

17. Mr Deve Talagi 

Director 

Public Works Department 

P.O. Box 38 

Fonuakula, Niue 

Tel: (+683) 4297 / 4407 

Email: Deve.Talagi@mail.gov.nu  

 

18. Ms Toepenina Hekau 

Senior Crown Counsel 

Crown Law Office 

P.O. Box 70 

Alofi, Niue 

Tel: (+683) 4228 

Email: nina.hekau@mail.gov.nu  

 

19. Mr Huggard Tongatule 

Environment Officer 

Department of Environment 

P.O. Box 80 

Alofi, Niue 

Tel: (+683) 4021 

mailto:jrg.fsm@gmail.com
mailto:naomib@mfmrd.gov.ki
mailto:tebetee@mfmrd.gov.ki
mailto:riteraera@gmail.com
mailto:rmisuva@gmail.com
mailto:rmiambassador.suva@gmail.com
mailto:michael.aroi@naurugov.nr
mailto:marlunke@gmail.com
mailto:christine.swift@naurugov.nr
mailto:christinerswift@hotmail.com
mailto:Deve.Talagi@mail.gov.nu
mailto:nina.hekau@mail.gov.nu
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Email: huggard.tongatule@mail.gov.nu  

 

Palau 

 

20. Ms Nannette Malsol 

Director 

Bureau of Oceanic Fishery Managment 

Ministry of Natural Resources, Environment 

and Tourism 

Government of the Republic of Palau 

Tel: (+680) 488 3125 

Fax: (+680) 488 3555 

Email: dillymalsol@gmail.com  

 

21. Ms Jeraldine Tudong 

Chief 

Division of Multilateral Trade & Technical 

Assistance 

Bureau of International Trade & Technical 

Assistance 

Ministry of State 

Government of the Republic of Palau 

Tel: (+680) 767 3682/2509/2490 

Fax: (+680) 767 8092/2443/3680 

Email: JeraldineTudong@palaumos.net  

            jeraldinetudong@gmail.com  

 

22. Ms Brengyei Katosang, Esq. 

Assistant Attorney General 

Office of the Attorney General 

Ministry of Justice 

Republic of Palau 

Tel: (+680) 775 2543 

Fax: (+680) 775 3380 

Email: brengyei@gmail.com  

 

Papua New Guinea 

 

23. Mr Albert Kopeap 

Senior Foreign Service Officer 

Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade 

P.O. Box 422 

Waigani, NCD 

Papua New Guinea 

Tel: (+675) 3014147 / 72900052 

Fax: (+675) 3254886 

Email: albertkopeap@gmail.com  

 

 

24. Ms Lillian Vevara 

Principal Legal Officer (Contracts) 

Department of Justice and Attorney 

General 

P.O. Box 591 

Waigani, NCD 

Papua New Guinea 

Tel: (+675) 3012872 / 71276836 

Fax: (+675) 3233661 

Email: lillian.vevara@justice.gov.pg 

 

25. Mr Winterford Iriohe Eko 

Assistant Director 

Legal Advisory Branch 

Department of Mineral Policy and 

Geohazards Managment 

Private Mailbag 

Port Moresby, NCD 

Papua New Guinea 

Tel: (+675) 3214138 

Fax: (+675) 3214995 

Email: winterford_eko@mineral.gov.pg 

 

Samoa 

 

26. Mr Lameko Talia 

Principal Scientific Officer 

Geophysics Meteorology Division 

Ministry of Natural Resources and 

Environment 

Email: lameko.talia@mnre.gov.ws  

 

27. Ms Constance Tafua-Rivers 

Legal Consultant 

Legislative Drafting 

Office of the Attorney General 

Email: constancetr@ag.gov.ws  

 

28. Mr Rapture Pagaialii 

Senior Foreign Service Officer 

Ministry of Foreign Affairs and Trade 

Email: rapture@mfat.gov.ws  

 

Solomon Islands 

 

29. Mr George Hoa’au 

Assistant Secretary 

Ministry of Foreign Affairs 

P.O. Box G10 

mailto:huggard.tongatule@mail.gov.nu
mailto:dillymalsol@gmail.com
mailto:JeraldineTudong@palaumos.net
mailto:jeraldinetudong@gmail.com
mailto:brengyei@gmail.com
mailto:albertkopeap@gmail.com
mailto:lillian.vevara@justice.gov.pg
mailto:winterford_eko@mineral.gov.pg
mailto:lameko.talia@mnre.gov.ws
mailto:constancetr@ag.gov.ws
mailto:rapture@mfat.gov.ws
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Honiara, Solomon Islands 

Tel: (+677) 21250 

Fax: (+677) 21351 

Email: ghoaau@gmail.com  

 

30. Mr Joseph Ishmael 

Deputy Director of Mines 

Mines Division 

Ministry of Mines, Energy and Rural 

Electrification 

P.O Box G37 

Honiara, Solomon Islands 

Tel: (+677) 21522 

Fax: (+677) 215811 

Email: Jezy2011@gmail.com  

 I_joseph@mines.gov.sb 

 

31. Mr Daniel Damilea 

Senior Crown Counsel 

Attorney Generals Chamber 

P.O. Box 111 

Honiara, Solomon Islands 

Tel: (+677) 28395 

Fax: (+677) 28424 

Email: 

danieldamilea@attorneygenerals.gov.sb 

 

Tonga  

 

32. Honorable Samiu Kuita Vaipulu 

Deputy Prime Minister 

Minister of Justice and Transport 

Nuku’alofa 

Tonga 

 

33. Ms Aleamotu’a Vini 

  Assistant Secretary 

  Prime Minister’s Office 

  P.O. Box 62 

  Nuku’alofa, Tonga 

  Tel: (+676) 24644 

  Mob: (+676) 8736783 

  Fax: (+676) 23888 

  Email: valeamotua@pmo.gov.to 

  

34. Dr T. Suka Mangisi  

  Deputy Secretary (Policy/Legal) 

      Ministry of Foreign Affairs and 

      Trade 

4F NRBT Building, Salote Rd. Kolofo'ou 

      P.O Box 821 

      Nuku’alofa, Tonga 

      Tel: (+676) 23600 

      Mob: (+676 873 6399) 

      Fax: (+676) 23360 

      Email: t.sukamangisi@gmail.com 

 

35. Mr Neil Adsett 

Attorney General 

Attorney General’s Office 

P.O. Box 85 

Fasi, Nuku’alofa, Tonga 

Tel: (+676) 24055  

Fax: (+676) 24005 

Email: nadsett@crownlaw.gov.to 

 

36. Mr James Bruce Lutui 

Crown Counsel 

Attorney Generals Office 

P.O. Box 85, Fasi 

Nuku’alofa, Tonga 

Tel: (+676) 24055  

Fax: (+676) 24005 

Email: jlutui@crownlaw.gov.to 

 

37. Ms Joan Puloka 

Assistant Crown Counsel 

Attorney Generals Office 

P.O. Box 85, Fasi 

Nuku’alofa, Tonga 

Tel: (+676) 24055 / 8892419 

Fax: (+676) 24005 

Email: jpuloka@crownlaw.gov.to 

 

38. Ms Silivia ‘Atiola 

Assistant Crown Counsel 

Attorney Generals Office 

P.O. Box 85, Fasi 

Nuku’alofa, Tonga 

Tel: (+676) 24055 / 773717 

Fax: (+676) 24005 

Email: satiola@crownlaw.gov.to 

 

39. Mr Taaniela Kula 

Deputy Secretary 

Ministry of Lands, Environment, Climate 

Change and Natural Resources 

P.O Box 5 

mailto:ghoaau@gmail.com
mailto:Jezy2011@gmail.com
mailto:I_joseph@mines.gov.sb
mailto:danieldamilea@attorneygenerals.gov.sb
mailto:valeamotua@pmo.gov.to
mailto:t.sukamangisi@gmail.com
mailto:nadsett@crownlaw.gov.to
mailto:jlutui@crownlaw.gov.to
mailto:jpuloka@crownlaw.gov.to
mailto:satiola@crownlaw.gov.to
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Nuku’alofa, Tonga 

Tel: (+676) 25508/7719104 

Fax: (+676) 23246 

Email: taanielakula@gmail.com 

 

40. Mr Rennie Vaiomounga 

Assistant Geologist  

Ministry of Lands, Environment, Climate 

Change and Natural Resources  

PO Box 5  

Nuku’alofa, Tonga  

Tel: (+676) 15508 

Fax: (+676) 23216  

Email: rjegsen@gmail.com 

rjvaiomounga@naturalresources.gov.to 

 

41. Ms Lepaola Vaea 

Tonga Revenue and Customs 

 Ministry of Revenue 

 Queen Salote Ex-students Building 

Nuku'alofa, Tonga 

 Email: lepaolab.vaea@revenue.gov.to 

 

42. Ms Teisa Pohiva  

Tonga Revenue and Customs 

  Ministry of Revenue 

 Queen Salote Ex-students Building 

 Railway Road 

 Nuku'alofa, Tonga 

 Email: t_pohiva@revenue.gov.to 

 

Tuvalu 

 

43. Mr Temate Melitiana 

Senior Assistant Secretary 

Ministry of Finance & Economic 

Development 

Government of Tuvalu 

Funafuti, Tuvalu 

Tel: (+688) 20408 

Email: tmelitiana@yahoo.com / 

tmelitiana@gov.tv  

 

44. Mr Faatasi Malologa 

Director 

Department of Lands and Survey 

Ministry of Natural Resources 

Government Building 

Vaiaku, Funafuti 

Tuvalu 

Tel: (+688) 20170 

Email: fmalologa@gmail.com  

 

45. Ms Nele Semu 

Crown Counsel 

Office of the Attorney General 

Funafuti, Tuvalu 

Tel: (+688) 20823 

Fax: (+688) 20817 

Email: winsconsinusa@gmail.com 

  

Vanuatu 

  

46. Chris Tavoa 

Senior State Counsel 

State Law Office 

PMB 9048 

Port Vila, Vanuatu 

Tel: (+678) 22362 

Fax: (+678) 25473 

Email: ctavoa@vanuatu.gov.vu  

 

47. Mr Toney Tevi 

Head of Maritime & Ocean Affairs Division 

Department of Foreign Affairs 

PMB 9051 

Port Vila, Vanuatu 

Tel: (+678) 33180 

Fax: (+678 23142) 

Email: ttevi@vanuatu.gov.vu 

 

SUPPORTING GOVERNMENTS 

 

Mauritius 

 

48. Mr Ashvin Degnarain 

Advisor 

Ministry of Finance and Economic 

Development 

Government House 

Port Louis, Mauritius 

Email: ashvin@villiers.mu 

 

OTHER ORGANISATIONS 

 

Te Ipukarea Society Inc. 

 

49. Ms Teina MacKenzie 

mailto:taanielakula@gmail.com
mailto:rjegsen@gmail.com
mailto:rjvaiomounga@naturalresources.gov.to
mailto:lepaolab.vaea@revenue.gov.to
mailto:t_pohiva@revenue.gov.to
mailto:tmelitiana@yahoo.com
mailto:tmelitiana@gov.tv
mailto:fmalologa@gmail.com
mailto:winsconsinusa@gmail.com
mailto:ctavoa@vanuatu.gov.vu
mailto:ttevi@vanuatu.gov.vu
mailto:ashvin@villiers.mu
mailto:te.ipukarea.society.inc@gmail.com
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Te Ipukarea Society (TIS) 

PO Box 649 

Rarotonga 

Cook Islands 

Tel: (+682) 21144 / 55742 

Email: te.ipukarea.society.inc@gmail.com  

teinam@gmail.com  

 

Pacific Islands Association of NGOs 

(PIANGO) 

 

50. Ms Laisa Qalo Vereti 

Programme Coordinator 

PIANGO 

P.O Box 17780 

256 Waimanu Road 

Suva, Fiji 

Tel: (+679) 8352667/3312649 

Email: lquetty@yahoo.com  

 

Civil Society Forum Tonga 

 

51. Ms. Pelenatita Kara 

CSFT Program Manager & GEF Focal 

Person 

Web: www.civilsocietytonga.org 

New City Building 

Corner Taufaahau Rd & Mateialona Rd 

Nuku'alofa, Tonga 

Tel: (+676) 28282 Mob: 8404719 

Fax: (+676) 26488 

Email: pelenatita@civilsocietytonga.org  

 

Private Sector (MBA) 

 

52. Mr. Tausinga Taumoefolau 

Email: 

tausingataumoefolau@yahoo.com  

 

 

The Nature Conservancy 

 

53. Mr Willie Atu 

TNC Country Director 

P.O. Box 759 

Honiara, Solomon Islands 

Tel: (+677) 20940 

Fax: (+677) 26814 

Email: watu@tnc.org  

 

Mas Kagin Tapani Association's 

 

54. Mr Wenceslaus Magun 

National Coordinator 

P.O.Box 1312, Port Moresby, National 

Capital District, Papua New Guinea. 

Tel: (675) 3440591 / 719 59665 

Email: magun.wences@gmail.com 

 

Parties to the Nauru Agreement (PNA) 

 

55. Mr Maurice James Brownjohn 

Commercial Manager 

PNA Office 

Majuro, Marshall Islands 96960  

Email: maurice@pnatuna.com  

 

IHC Mining B.V. (Dredge & Marine 

Mining Specialists) 

 

56. Dr John Feenan 

Director Exploration Advisory Services 

Tel: (+61) 409 484 203 

Email: j.feenan@ihcmerwede.com  

 

IHC Asia Pacific 

460 Alexandra Road #05-01 

PSA Building Singapore 119963 

Tel: (+65) 6866 0690 

Fax: (+65) 6866 0699 

Web: www.ihcmerwede.com  

 

Korean Institute of Ocean Science and 

Technology (KIOST) 

 

57. Mr Jang Wan Bang 

KIOST 

Tel: (+679) 3310253 

Fax: (+679) 3310253 

Email: ratu88fj@hotmail.com  

 

Nautilus Minerals Tonga 

 

58. Mr Paula Taumoepeau 

Country Manager Tonga 

Nautilus Minerals Tonga 

2 Floor, Kupu House, Fatafehi Rd 

Nuku’alofa, Tonga 

mailto:te.ipukarea.society.inc@gmail.com
mailto:teinam@gmail.com
mailto:lquetty@yahoo.com
http://www.civilsocietytonga.org/
mailto:pelenatita@civilsocietytonga.org
mailto:tausingataumoefolau@yahoo.com
mailto:watu@tnc.org
mailto:magun.wences@gmail.com
mailto:maurice@pnatuna.com
mailto:j.feenan@ihcmerwede.com
http://www.ihcmerwede.com/
mailto:ratu88fj@hotmail.com
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Tel: (+676) 21733 

Fax: (+676) 21734 

Email: pmt@nautilusminerals.com 

 

59. Mr Jonathan Lowe 

VP Exploration 

Nautilus Minerals Tonga 

2 Floor, Kupu House, Fatafehi Rd 

Nuku’alofa, Tonga 

Tel: (+676) 21733 

Fax: (+676) 21734 

Email: jjl@nautilusminerals.com  

 

Neptune Minerals/Bluewater 

 

60. Mr Harvey Cook 

Neptune Minerals, Inc 

Suite 3, North Tower, 

1-5 Railway Street 

Chatswood NSW 2067 

Australia 

Tel: +61 418 353 215 

Email: 

harvey.cook@neptuneminerals.com 

 

61. Dr Tim McConachy 

Neptune Minerals, Inc 

Suite 3, North Tower, 

1-5 Railway Street 

Chatswood NSW 2067 

Australia 

Tel: +61 417818390 

Email: 

tim.mcconachy@neptuneminerals.com 

 

62. Ms Sophie Egden 

Neptune Minerals, Inc 

Suite 3, North Tower, 

1-5 Railway Street 

Chatswood NSW 2067 

Australia 

Tel: +61 427 386 076 

Email: 

sophie.egden@neptuneminerals.com 

 

International Seabed Authority 

 

63. Ms Gwenaelle Le Gurun 

Legal Officer, 

International Seabed Authority, 

14-20 Port Royal Street, 

Kingston, 

Jamaica 

Tel +1 876 967 2200 

Email: glegurun@isa.org.jm  

 

SECRETARIAT OF THE PACIFIC  

COMMUNITY (SPC)  

 

SOPAC Division  

Secretariat of the Pacific Community  

Private Mail Bag, GPO  

Suva, Fiji Islands  

Tel: +679 338 1377  

Fax: +679 337 0040  

 

64. Professor Mike Petterson  

Director 

SOPAC Division  

Email: michaelp@spc.int  

 

65. Mr Akuila Tawake  

Team Leader – Deep Sea Minerals 

Project  

Email: akuila@sopac.org   

 

66. Ms Hannah Lily  

Legal Adviser – Deep Sea Minerals 

Project  

Email: hannah@sopac.org   

 

67. Ms Vira Atalifo  

Project Assistant – Deep Sea Minerals 

Project 

Email: vira@sopac.org   

 

68. Ms Cristelle Maurin 

Legal Consultant - Deep Sea Minerals 

Project 

Email: cristellem@sopac.org  

 

69. Mr Steve Menzies 

Communication Specialist Consultant – 

Deep Sea Minerals Project 

Email: steve@sopac.org  

 

70. Ms Aisiena Taumoepeau 

Consultant - Deep Sea Minerals Project 

mailto:pmt@nautilusminerals.com
mailto:jjl@nautilusminerals.com
mailto:harvey.cook@neptuneminerals.com
mailto:tim.mcconachy@neptuneminerals.com
mailto:sophie.egden@neptuneminerals.com
mailto:glegurun@isa.org.jm
mailto:michaelp@spc.int
mailto:akuila@sopac.org
mailto:hannah@sopac.org
mailto:vira@sopac.org
mailto:cristellem@sopac.org
mailto:steve@sopac.org
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Email: aisiena@tmplaw.com  

 

71. Ms Laisa Baoa 

Travel and Conference Coordinator 

Email: laisa@sopac.org  

 

 

 

72. Mr Paefou Panapa  

IT Support 

Email: paefou@sopac.org  

 

73. Mr Dovi Ikanivere 

Cameraman  

Email: DoviI@spc.int  

 

 

 

mailto:aisiena@tmplaw.com
mailto:laisa@sopac.org
mailto:paefou@sopac.org
mailto:DoviI@spc.int

